

4 Civil No. E052730

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION 2

Gary Speiginer and Rennae D. Speiginer,

Plaintiffs and Appellants

vs.

Ben Bennett, Inc.,

Defendant and Respondent

---

On Appeal From The Superior Court of Riverside County  
Honorable Gary B. Tranbarger, Mac R. Fisher, Gloria Connor Trask, Craig  
G. Riemer, Judges and Honorable Gianni Driller (Temporary Judge)  
Riverside County Superior Court Case No. RIC444667

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Barry M. Wolf, State Bar No. 73202  
LAW OFFICE OF BARRY M. WOLF  
11150 Olympic Boulevard, Suite 1050  
Los Angeles, California 90064  
(310) 839-5028 (phone)  
(310) 593-2525 (facsimile)  
wolfappeals@ca.rr.com

Attorney for Defendant and Respondent  
BEN BENNETT, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Procedural Fact Summary.....	3
B.    Standards of Review, Fact Presentation and Prejudicial Error.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    PLAINTIFFS INCORRECTLY CONTEND THAT THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COURT EXCLUDED CERTAIN EVIDENCE.....	7
A.    The Trial Judge Was Not Required To Follow The Evidentiary Rulings of The Judge Who Decided The Summary Adjudication Motions.....	7
B.    The Trial Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Were Correct.....	13
1.    The court acted within its discretion in excluding the DPH records, which were inadmissible hearsay, excluded by statute, irrelevant, extremely prejudicial and would have required undue consumption of time if admitted.....	13
a.    The DPH records were inadmissible hearsay..	14
b.    Health and Safety Code section 1280, subdivision (f) precluded the DPH records’ admission.....	17
c.    The DPH records were irrelevant, extremely prejudicial and lacking in probativeness, and would have required undue consumption of time if admitted.....	19
2.    The court acted within its discretion in excluding K. J. Page’s testimony because its admission would have contravened section 1280(f), it was based on unreliable hearsay and it was irrelevant.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. The court acted within its discretion in precluding Bruce Bennett from testifying concerning his knowledge of the DPH records' contents.....	28
C. Plaintiffs Failed To Demonstrate That The Evidentiary Rulings Caused Prejudicial Error Affecting Their Claims That Went To The Jury And In Fact, Could Not Have Done So. ....	30
II. THE COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN PRECLUDING REFERENCES TO FEDERAL AND STATE REGULATIONS; MOREOVER, PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY PREJUDICE STEMMING FROM THE COURT'S ACTION.....	34
A. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying Plaintiffs' Judicial Notice Request.....	35
B. Plaintiffs Failed To Demonstrate Any Prejudice Stemming From The Court's Action.....	37
III. THE COURT'S NONSUIT RULINGS WERE PROPER, AND THE NON-SUITED CAUSES OF ACTION WOULD HAVE FAILED AS A MATTER OF LAW EVEN IF THE EXCLUDED EVIDENCE HAD BEEN ADMITTED.....	38
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW ERROR OR PREJUDICE STEMMING FROM THE COURT'S RULINGS ON JURY INSTRUCTIONS.....	42
A. Plaintiffs Did Not Even Attempt To Show Prejudice.....	42
B. The Court's Jury Instruction Rulings Were Correct.....	43
C. Even If Plaintiffs Had Attempted To Show Prejudice, They Could Not Have Demonstrated That Some Of The Claimed Instructional Errors Were Prejudicial.....	48
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW ERROR OR PREJUDICE STEMMING FROM THE COURT'S	

SPECIAL VERDICT FORM.....49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
VI. PLAINTIFFS' HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 1430(b) CLAIM WAS PROPERLY TRIED TO THE COURT.....	50
VII. PLAINTIFFS' CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT REFUSED TO RENDER A PROPER AND COMPLETE STATEMENT OF DECISION IS MERITLESS BECAUSE THE COURT SATISFIED THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advanced-Tech Security Services, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 700.....	10
<i>Alvarez v. Jacmar Pacific Pizza Corp.</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1190.....	15-16
<i>Alvarez v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 969.....	12-13
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. County of Alameda</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1287.....	17-18
<i>Baker v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 321.....	22
<i>Berkley v. Dowds</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 518.....	41, 48
<i>Bigge Crane &amp; Rigging Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1330.....	37
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1640.....	42
<i>Bowen v. Ryan</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 916.....	23
<i>Burden v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 244.....	39
<i>California Assn. of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284.....	52
<i>C &amp; K Engineering Contractors v. Amber Steel Co.</i> (1978) 23 Cal.3d 1.....	50
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163.....	19
<i>College Hospital v. Superior Court (Cowell)</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Coy v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1077.....	11
<i>De La Beckwith v. Superior Court of Colusa County</i> (1905) 146 Cal. 496.....	11
<i>DiPirro v. Bonde Corp.</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 150.....	52
<i>Easterby v. Clark</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 772.....	30
<i>Emerald Bay Community Ass’n v. Golden Eagle Ins. Corp.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1078.....	12
<i>Espinoza v. Calva</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 1393.....	54
<i>Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 256.....	34
<i>Fox v. Kramer</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 531.....	18
<i>Fuller v. Department of Transportation</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1109.....	10
<i>Giorgianni v. Crowley</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1462.....	15
<i>Greve v. Echo Oil Co.</i> (1908) 8 Cal.App. 275.....	28
<i>Grossblatt v. Wright</i> (1951) 108 Cal.App.2d 475.....	50-51
<i>Haft v. Lone Palm Hotel</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 756.....	17, 30
<i>Heaps v. Heaps</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 286.....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Holdgrafer v. Unocal Corp.</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 907.....	20
<i>In re Alberto</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 421.....	11-12
<i>In re Conservatorship of Gregory</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 514.....	45
<i>In re I.W.</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 1517.....	6
<i>In re Jose M.</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1470.....	9-10
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130.....	53
<i>In re Marriage of Nicholas</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1566.....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Modesto City Hospital</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 575.....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Ballou</i> (1869) 37 Cal. 518.....	11
<i>Levy-Zentner Co. v. Southern Pac. Transportation Co.</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 762.....	25
<i>Loral Corp. v. Moyes</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 268.....	39
<i>Manuel v. Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 927.....	48
<i>Mendoza v. Ruesga</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 270.....	50, 52
<i>Murray Co. v. California Occupational Safety and Health Appeals Bd.</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 43.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Myers v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 735.....	10
<i>Norman v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1233.....	43, 45, 49
<i>Novick v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America</i> (C.D. Cal. 1008) 570 F.Supp.2d 1207.....	44
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage &amp; Rigging Co.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33.....	25
<i>Paterno v. State of California</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 68.....	32, 53
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1161.....	17
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660.....	30
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048.....	43
<i>People v. Casa Blanca Convalescent Homes, Inc.</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 509.....	19
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 69.....	28
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822.....	21
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468.....	36
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605.....	24
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577.....	9



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 733.....	15
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	43
<i>People v. Letner</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 99.....	6
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318.....	24-25
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 7.....	36
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690.....	8
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929.....	21-22
<i>Ribble v. Cook</i> (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 903.....	25
<i>Rodgers v. Kemper Construction Co.</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 608.....	43
<i>Sababin v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 81.....	16-17, 41
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 467.....	15
<i>Snyder v. Hollingbery</i> (1956) 141 Cal.App.2d 520.....	25-26
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548.....	42
<i>Sullivan v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 288.....	40-41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Summers v. A.L. Gilbert Co.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155.....	35
<i>Thomson v. Canyon</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 594.....	40
<i>Thompson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 154.....	13, 24
<i>Tudor Ranches, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1422.....	30-31, 36
<i>Vallbona v. Springer</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1525.....	21
<i>Villano v. Waterman Convalescent Hospital, Inc.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1189.....	10, 33
<i>Walker v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transp. Authority</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 15.....	5
<i>Williams v. Goodman</i> (1963) 214 Cal.App.2d 856.....	36-37
<i>Wrightson v. Dougherty</i> (1936) 5 Cal.2d 257.....	11
<i>Zhou v. Unisource Worldwide, Inc.</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1471.....	38

**California Constitution**

Article VI, § 13.....	6, 38
-----------------------	-------

**United States Statutes**

42 U.S.C., § 1395i-3, subd. (b).....	37
--------------------------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>California Statutes</b>	
Business & Professions Code, § 17200.....	4
Civil Code, § 3345.....	43-44
Code of Civil Procedure, § 377.34.....	40, 49
Code of Civil Procedure, § 437c, subd. (f)(1).....	10
Code of Civil Procedure, § 634.....	53
Code of Civil Procedure, § 2034.....	9
Evidence Code, § 352.....	21-22
Evidence Code, § 402.....	4, 22-23
Health & Safety Code, § 1280, subd. (e).....	18
Health & Safety Code, § 1280, subd. (f).....	18, 24, 27, 29
Health & Saf. Code, §§ 1417.....	45
Health & Saf. Code, §§ 1417.1.....	45
Health & Safety Code, § 1417.15.....	39
Health & Safety Code, § 1418.21.....	39
Health & Safety Code, § 1429.....	39
Health & Safety Code, § 1429.1.....	39
Health & Safety Code, § 1430, subd. (b).....	4, 51-52
Health & Safety Code, §§ 1599.60 et seq.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**California Regulations**

California Code of Regulations, title 22.....44-45, 49

**California Rules of Court**

Rule 8.204(a)(2)(C) .....6
